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The first global survey of the attitudes of young people aged 18-25 
Generation Z  towards climate change, sustainable 

development and renewable energy.

Masdar Global Gen Z Sustainability Survey
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To mark the 10-year anniversary of Masdar in 2016 and launched 
during the United Arab Emirates  participation in COP22, a global 
platform on climate change and governance, the survey offers 
valuable insight into the thinking of tomorrow s decision makers on 
the critical issues of energy and sustainability. 

Why the Gen Z Survey?
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PSB conducted 4,704 online interviews with members of Generation Z (18 -25) in 20 countries across 5 

geographies between the 4th March and the 29th March 2016. 

METHODOLOGY 

Results grouped by region and by categories of 

development*:

ÅDeveloped Germany, France, Spain, UK, US, Japan

ÅEmerging Brazil, China, Egypt, India, Morocco, Mexico, 

Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Korea, South Africa, UAE

ÅFrontier Jordan, Kenya, Nigeria
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Margin of error is +/-1.43% for the total sample and larger for sub-groups.

Sample details below:

PSB conducted between 100 and 300 online interviews depending on the level of internet penetration in 
each country.

The results were weighted slightly to reduce the discrepancy in base sizes between countries.

METHODOLOGY 

Middle East & North Africa Asia

UAE KSA Egypt Morocco Jordan India China Russia Japan S. Korea

200 200 100 100 100 300 300 250 300 300

Europe Africa Americas

UK France Germany Spain Nigeria Kenya S. Africa USA Mexico Brazil

300 300 300 300 200 200 250 300 200 200



Gen Z see climate change as the biggest

threat for the next decade
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Thinking about the challenges the world faces, which of the following do you think are most important

right now / in the next ten years?

While economic challenges are the immediate priority, 

climate change is regarded as the greatest challenge in 

the next decade
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Poverty/ inequality

Threat of terrorism

Climate change/the environment

Unemployment

Economy

Quality of education

Human rights

Public health

Civil war or unrest

Crime/ law and order

Standard of living

Immigration

Famine

Pandemics

Right now

Next ten years
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Compared to a decade ago, do you think people today areé?

2 in 3 believe the world today is more focused on the 

environment than it was ten years ago

66

11

20

3

Much/ somewhat more focused on the environment

Just as focused as before

Somewhat/ much less focused on the environment

Don't know
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Which of the following do you think are reasons why people today are focusing more on the environment

compared to a decade ago?

And most say the media and government regulations are

responsible for the increasing awareness

49

45

41

40

26

24

23

22

17
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It s in the news more

Laws/regulations that force

people to be environmentally friendly

More ways to be green

today than there were a year ago

People seem to be talking about it

Companies are doing it more to sell more 

products

It seems more fashionable now

It helps save money

Political change

It makes a statement about you to other 

people

It s more profitable now

News coverage is 

seen as the top reason 

in Europe (59%), the 

Americas (53%) and 

Asia (52%).

Regulation is seen 

as the top reason in 

Africa (54%) and 

MENA (37%).



Young people are keen to take on more

responsibilities to find solutions
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How nervous or anxious would you say you are about each of the following?

(showing % very  + somewhat  nervous or anxious)

Almost all are concerned about the impacts of climate 

change, especially pollution levels and lack of resources
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Air pollution

Water pollution

The planet running out of natural resources

Global warming

Availability of clean water

The cutting down of trees

Extinction of plant and animal species

Overconsumption and waste

Shortage of food

Natural disasters

Extreme weather conditions

Cost of energy

Sea levels rising

Overpopulation

In Africa, 9 in 10 are 

very concerned about 

availability of clean 

water (94%) and food 

shortages (93%)
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What do you think are the benefits of renewable energy and clean technology?

The benefits of renewable energy and clean -tech are 

seen

to be non -economic
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Lowering pollution levels

Ensuring the planet for future generations

Sustain biodiversity and wildlife

Generating clean and affordable water

Increasing energy security

Generating employment

Lowering the cost of domestic energy supply

Promoting sustainable reconstruction

Technological innovation in other areas

Skills development

Creating business opportunities

None of the above

Increasing energy security is 

seen as one of the top 

benefits in MENA (33%) and 

particularly in the UAE 

(36%).



Which generation do you think has the biggest 
responsibility to

find a solution to sustainability problems?

Most of global youth say current leaders have not done 

enough

to protect the environment
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83

11

6

Agree Disagree Don't Know

35

38

15

4

1

1

6

Those aged 18-25

Those aged 26-35

Those aged 36-45

Those aged 46-55

Those aged 56-65

Those aged 65+

Don't know

òTo what extent do you agree with the following 
statement?

Governments need to listen more to young people on sustainability
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Are you interested in working or studying in a field related to sustainability in the future? 

Many young people are interested in a sustainability 

career, particularly those from emerging or frontier 

countries

59
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Yes No

57

34

22

43

66

78

Developed

Emerging

Frontier



Government regulations are necessary but 

youth

want corporations to take equal 

responsibility
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Which of the following is closest to your view? 

Renewable energy and clean technology are most likely to come from

A large majority reject the idea that it is for either 

government

or big business alone to fix the climate

41

48
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Governments Businesses Don't Know

75 75

87

80

90

Europe MENA Americas Asia Africa

81% overall say business and government share 

equal responsibility for developing clean technology 

and renewable energy

% saying business and government share equal responsibility
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Who or what do you think is currently doing / should 

be doing the most on sustainable energy 

consumption and production?

Most youth want government and the business community to do 

more on the environment ðand regulation is seen as necessary to 

change behaviours

To what extent do you agree with the following 

statement?

15

39

20

41

Currently doing

the most

Should be doing

the most

Currently doing

the most

Should be doing

the most

Political leaders from 

developed/developing 

countries

Big businesses or 

companies 86

83

64

For true behaviour change towards

sustainability, governments needs to

legislate/regulate certain actions

Businesses have a responsibility to

adopt clean technology/renewable

energy

Companies do the bare minimum

to comply with regulations on

environmental behaviours
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Youth are doing more to be ôgreenõ
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